
MIDVALE CITY, UTAH
RESOLUTION NO. 2022-R-42

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE MIDVALE CITY
MUNICIPAL FEE SCHEDULE FOR THE 2023 FISCAL YEAR

WHEREAS, the Midvale City Council desires to be proactive in providing information
for the public that is easily accessible; and

WHEREAS, all fees charged for services have been clearly identified in one fee
schedule to be adopted annually and placed on the City's website; and

WHEREAS, the fees listed in the Midvale City Municipal Fee Schedule for FY 2023
reflect actual costs to the City for said services; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to bring said fees into perspective with current
costs considerations and provide better service and access for the public,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF MIDVALE
CITY, UTAH:

Section 1. The City Council hereby desires to amend the Midvale City Municipal Fee
Schedule for FY 2023 as indicated by Exhibit "A."

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

Adopted by the City Council of Midvale, State of Utah, this 6n day of September 2022.

Marcus Stevenson, v r
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Administrative Feer
Return Check (NSF, etc.) S3o

Animal Control Fe€s: Refer to the latest lee schedule adopted by Salt Lake County Animal Services

Building Permit Fees
From S0 to S100,000 Valuation S48 + S9.30 per S1,000 (or fraction thereofl in valuation
From 5100,001 to S125,000 valuation i978 for First S100,000 + S14 per Additional S1,000 (or fradion thereoo
From 125,001to S150,000 Valuation S1,328 for First S125,000 + S10.10 per Additional S1,000 (or fraction thereoo

i1,580 for First S150,000 + S7 perAdditional51,000 (or fraction thereooFrom S15o,oo1 to S2oo,ooo valuation
From S200,001 to S600,000 Valuation S1,930 for First S200,000 + 55.60 per Additional S1,000 (or fraction thereoo
From S500,001 to S1,100,000 Valuation i4,170 for First 9500,000 + 94.75 per Additional S1,000 (or fraction thereof)
over S1,100,001 valuation S6,S45 for First S1,100,000 + S3.65 per Additional S1,000 r fraction thereof)

Plan Check Fee 65% ofguilding Fee

Electrical Fee 5% of BuildinS Fee

Mechanical Fee 5% of Building Fee

Plumbing Fee 5% of Building Fee

SurcharSe 1% ofthe sum of Building, Eledrical, Mechanical, and Plumbing Fees

So

Check Fees

Less than 51OO,00O valuation
S1m,O00 - 5300,000 valualion 5200
S30O,000 - S500,000 valuation S1,oo0
S5m,00o - S1,000,000 valuation 2,000

Sl,ooo,ooo - Slo,ooo,ooo valuation ss,000
Greaterthan S10M valuation s10,000

Over the Countet Pemit Fees

S35 mechanicaltee + 0.35 surcharge

Furnace and A/C S48 mechanicalfee + 0.48 surcha

Service Charge
Demo

S47 electricalfee + 0.47 surcharSe

S47 building permit fee
S47 buildine permit fee

Buildlng Rental & Event Fees

Al exon d et Do h I Comm un ily Roo m 200 secu it
Half Day - Monday-Thursday 8:00AM-4:30PM S53 Resident; Non-Resident

Full Day - Monday'Thursday 8:00AM-4r30PM S83 Resident; S110 Non-Resident

S210 Resident; S280 Non-ResidentHalf Day - After Hours
FullDay - After Hours S398 ResidenU S530 Non-Resident

see Use ABreementADOITIONAL FEES MAY APPTY

M i dvo I e Com m u n ity C e nte t 5200 security deposit
S225 Resident; 5300 Non-ResidentHalf-Day Rental Fee

ADDITIONAL FEES MAY APPLY
Full Day Rental Fee S435 Resident; S580 Non-Resident

See Uie Agreement
Einghom lunction Po* Povilion

Half Day S30 Resident; $40 Non Resident
Full Day S38 Residenti S50 Non-Resident

Moln Po* Povilioh

568 Resident; 590 Non-ResidentHalf Day

Full Day Sx13 Resident; S155 Non-Resident
Contact Midvale Arts Councilfor prjcjngAuditotium Peiominq Afts Center (Arts Council)
;500 DepositCity Potk Atnphitheoter (Arts Council)

S195 ResidenU S250 Non ResidentHalf Day

S375 Resident; S500 Non-ResidentFullDay
City Po Field S50O oeposit

S50 Residentj 565 Non ResidentHalf Day
FullDay

Special Event Permit Application
$100 Resldentj S130 Non-Resident

Sloo
Film Permit Application i320
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FISCAT YEAR 2023 FEE SCHEDULE

DESCRIPTION
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S35 mechanicalfee + 0.35 surcharge

S25 plumbin8 fee + 0.28 surcharge



Business License Fees
OccupatH Ba

Commercial, Home Occu ation and Rental Renewal

S9a

S19
S137Commercial Business Base Fee

Non-Rental Renewal
Rental Base Fee

519
S143

542

o6d tandlord si e Family Non-panicipatory {per door)

Good Landlord Du lex Non-pafticipatory (per doo4

S1o2
s80

door)

- Renewal r doood Landlord Duplex Non- ani

od Landlord nments 3+ Non- ci

- Renewal per door, all)

Good Landlord Apanments 3+ Non-panicipatory (per door)

Good Landlord PanicipatinS (per door, all)
Good Landlord Partici
Beauty Salon Booth Rental
Mass Gath

S33

520

S33

S68

s7
51

unduard - Re uires b

Itinerant Merchant Sase Fee

SOB/Escort
Solicitor

5100

584 each principal, escort, driver, or bo
S4s

OtherVariable Fees {in addition to base)

r vehicle

Alchol- Sin le Event

8i Box Retail

AlcoholEstablishment 5300

522

S2s
5 21s

400
s110
slOO
Sso

500
s2s
ss00

$so
S3o
S83

S3oo

S33o

S50

Construction/Contractor
Education
Food Truck
Health

Rental Units

Restaurant

UnitsSto

convenience/Gas
CommercialRetail

8ar/Lounge

s180
s400

Hotels
Pawn Sho
PersonalServices
ProfessionalServices

Business Bonding Fees

eroccasion)

al oaiented businesses

51,000,000 bodil

Christmas tree sales
Audions and auctioneers
Pawn shopt secondhand dealers

Public recreation
S1,000,O0O property damage

s1,000
enishable

s200

S1,ooo
s1,000

Cemetery Fees
Sole Price of Burial Lots

sole Ptice of Crcmation Lots
Resident
Non-Resident

Resident
Non-Resident

MIDVALE CITY

FISCAL YEAR 2023 FEE SCHEDUTE

AMOUNT

95so
s1,200

S32s
S60o

Burial ts Transfer (Reissuance) s30
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Cost of Grove Opening ond Closings Weekends/Holidoys
Adult - s7s0 S9oo
Adulr ' Non-Resident S9oo s1100
lnfant - Residl]nl
lnfant - Non-Resident

s40e s3 50
s600

s200
s400

Cremains - 9a5+S300Slso
Cremains - Non-Resident s3s0 Ss5o

Heodstone Upright Grove Morket Ssoo

Reopeninq of Grcves ond Removing Coskets:
Reopening 56oo
Removing S3oo

Code Enforcement
Occupancy violation crvrl lee per llay, l-rrrt otlense - 525 per person

First Offense, Maximum Civil Fee - S1,250 per person

Civil Fee per Day, Second Offense - S50 per person

second offense, Marimum civil Fee - 52,500 per person

llleSal accessory dwelling civil Fee per Day, First Offense - S25
tirst Offense, Maximum Civil Fee - S1,250
civil Fee per Day, Second Offense - S50
Second Offense. Maximum Civil Fee - 52.500

lunked or inoperable vehicles Civil Fee per Day, First offense - S30 per vehicle
First Offense, Maximum Civil Fee - S1,500 pervehicle
civil Fee per Day, Second offense - $50 per vehicle
Second Offense, Maximum Civil Fee - 53,000 per vehicle

Trash, junk, miscellaneous used materials c,vrl l-ee per uay, Frrst unense - )JU
First Offense, Maximum Civil Fee - S1,500
crvrl l-ee per Day/ 5econd orense - )bu
Second Offense, Maximum Civil Fee - 53,000

Civil Fee per Oay, First Offense - S30
First Offense, Maximum Civil Fee - S1,500
crvrl l-ee per uaY, secono urense )bu
second Offense. Maximum Civil Fee - 53,000

Civil Fee per Day, First Offense - S30LandscapinB
First Offense, Maximum Civll Fee - $1,500
-ivitree per oay, Second offense - S50
Second offense, Maximum Civil Fee - 53,000

Civil Fee per Day, First Offense - 530Signs
1,500First Offense, Maximum Civil Fee -

Civil Fee per Day, Second Offense _ S60
iecond Oifense, Maximum Civil Fee - S3,OOO

Civil Fee r Day, First Offense - S30Fences
First Offense, Maximum Civil Fee - S1,500

r Day, second offense - S60Civil Fee

Second Offense, Maximum Civil Fee _ 53,OOO

Civil Fee rDa , First offense - S30Dumping
First Offense, Maximum Civil Fee - S1,500
CivilFee rDa , second offense - S60
Second offen Maximum Civil Fee - S3,0o0

Civil Fee per , First Offense - S30No Building Permit; no Business License
iirst offense, Maximum civil Fee - S1,500
Civil Fee , Second Offense -

MIDVALE CITY

FISCAL YEAR 2023 FEE SCHEDULE

DESCRIPTION AMOU NT
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Second Offense. Maximum Civil Fee 53.000

Home Occupetion Civil Fee per Day, First Offense S30
First Offense, Maximum Civil Fee - S1,500
Civil Fee pe. Day, Second Offense - S50
Second Offense, Maximum Civil Fee - 53,00O

ParkinS

Nuisancet as defined

Nonpermitted Uses

Second Offense, Maximum Civil Fee'S3,00O

Second Offense, Maximum Civil Fee - 53,000

First Offense, Maximum Civil Fee - 55,000
Civil Fee per Day, First Offense - 550

Civil Fee per Day, Second Offense - S5O

Civil Fee per Day, First Offense - S30

Civil Fee per Day, Fi6t Offense - S30
First Offense, Maximum Civil Fee - S1,500

First Offense, Maximum Civil Fee - S1,5O0
Civil Fee per oay, Second Offense - S50

Failure to comply wlth board of adjustmeni plannir€ conrmission, or
hearing examiner order

Violation of chapters.lA, _TSA?l!_4pdEg!94Es

lnspedion fee for each subsequent event

Second Offense, Maximum Civil Fee - S10,000

Second Offense, Maximum Civil Fee - S5,000

Civil Fee per Day, Second Offense - 5100

S3o

Civil Fee per Day, First Offense - 530

Civil Fee per Day, Se.ond Offense - 960

S100 for initial violation
5200 for additional violations

Community Development Fees (lncludes Engineering Fees)
Preliminary Subdivision'

Final Subdivision*

MPD Preliminary

MPD Final

6+ Acres 51,050

2 Lots SsTo

2 Lots 5600

3 Lots
>3 Lots

S9oo
5900+ 55 per lot over3

3 Lots
>3 Lots

51,27O
S1,270 + 510 per lot over 3

1-3 Acres 5730

1-3 Acres 5850
3-6 Acres 5950

3-6 Acres 5780
6+ Acres 5830

smallscale Master Plan

Large Scale Master Plan

S66s

1-3 Acres 5850

1-3 Acres 5750

3-6Acres S950
6+ Acres 91,050

3-6 Acres 5780
5+ Acres 5830

MIDVALE CITY

FISCAL YEAR 2023 FEE SCHEDULE

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

1-5 Acres 5755

Conditional Use Permit s2s0

S86s
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Finel Condominium

Agreement s1,000Devel

r unit over 3> 3 UnitsS1,2 70 + S10 pe

Prelimina Site Plan

Prelimina Condominium

ranes

> 3 units 5900 + 55 per unit over 3

Administrative Conditional lJse

Administrative Conditional L,se - Chickens; A

FinalSite Plan

s 3 Units 5900

s1,090

S2so

S64o

s7s

s 3 Units S1,270

S12s

Bared on SiSn value Per Resolution 2/25l02C

at will result in an additional at cha ofs250

Property

it

Lot Line Adjustment

Permit

ext Amendment

*More than one

s10

s530

s1,000

s400

ss00

Court Fees

S10

r state a proved rateS

54 lus S0.50 rpa

S2.so transaction

So.2s

raffic School
llClaims

Copy Charge per paSe

rtified of Co{.rrt Documents
Criminal Background Checks

entsvenience Fee for Online
Audio Ta

s20

S1o

Election Fees

Council
M

rci
Declaration of Candid
Declaration ofcandid

5so
25

Executive Department

Related Business

in8 reasona

Records uest

Co CD

Co ies of Ma s 24 X 36 Color
24X36 Black & White

5 per copy + time for research + postage

ss rcD
Cha

Notary

services rendered in responding to the request)

55 for Non-ci
ss
S3

RiSht-of-way occupancy Permits

Pole over 50 feet in he t Each

util Pole (Each)

Equi

Sloo

S2so
s100

s100
S1,ooo

ln Strand Antenna (Each)

Macrocell or Util

Road Cuts

AMOUNTDESCRIPTION

Base Fee S2so
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Excavation in new or newly rebuilt/overlaid road (<5 years old) S0.s0/sf
Excavation in all other roads, concrete surfaces, or unpaved areas S0.25lsf
Eoring s0.s0/lf

Bond Ss,ooo

Sewer Rates (Resolution 2021-R-31)
Residential/CommerciaUlndustrial

Single Dwelling
Base fee s29.68
Usage fee per 1,000 Ballons of average winter water usage s2.49

MultiDwelling
Base fee Flrst Unit s29.68
Additional Unit (Each) s24.61
Usage fee per 1,000 gallons of average winter water usage S2.49

Lileline discount of 45% ovoiloble on bose fee iJ quolified for Solt Loke County Circuit Brcoket propetty tox relieJ

Sewer Connection Fees allareas
4" Connection

First Unit Ssoo
Second Unit S2oo

S" Connedion
First Unit s700
Se.ond Unit S2oo

Storm Wat€r
Equivalent Residential Unlt (ERU) (3,000 square feet) 59 permonth

Lifeline discouht of 45% avoiloble if qualified for Solt Loke County Citcuit Brcoker prcpetty tox relief

Skglelomily rcsidenildi oid duplex parcels conititute one ERU. No chotqes orylt io undeveloped potcels. cho.gelor oll othet porcels is computed by multiplying
the total ERUSJor o porcelby the monthly rote. Totol ERL)s ore colculoted by dividing totolsquorefeet ol impeNious surfoce by thtee thousond squore leet(ohe

ERL)). A setvice chorye crcdit is ovoiloblelor non-singlefomily residentiol customets thot exceed the city's stotmwotet development stondords ond/ot rcduce the

city's downstreom costs in providing stotmwoter copocity.

waste Collection Fees

S10.95 per monthFirst Can

S3.74 per monthRecycling

45% ovoiloble Solt Loke County Circuit BreokerL

Each additional can

Eulky Waste DumPster
10.95 month (not subject to Circuit Breake

$213.40 uiredS15o de osit ma ber

Water Rates (Resolution 2021-R-09)
AreaSlBeseRates

Metet Size

3/4" $22.09
S30.921

s39.761.5',

564.032

s242.883

$309.114

5463.695

s640.s58

Area#2BaseRates
Metet Size

s23.94314"
s33.501

543.09

MIDVALE CITY

FISCAL YEAR 2OZ3 FEE SCHEDULE

DESCRIPTION AMOU NT

2 s59.39
Midvale City FY2022 Approved Fee Schedule Page 6 of 7



3 s253.19
4 s334.96
6 5502.47
8 s694.13

Lifeline discount ol45% ovoiloble on bosefee iJ quoliliedfot Solt Loke County Circuit Bteaket prcpeny tox rclief

Fireline service S10.1S per month

Area#3BaseRates
Meter Size

3/4" s24.58
1 534.S4
1.5" S44.43
2 s71.s5
3 s271.39
4 S34s.40
6' ss18.12
8 5715.75

Water Consumption Tiers {Per Thourand Gallons) - All Areas
Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4

Meter Size Max Min Min Max Min Max
3/4" o( S/a" 12.0 55.0 55.1 98.0 98.1 None
1 20.0 20.L 92.O 92.r 164.0 164.1 None
1.5" 40.0 183.040.1 326.O183.1 325.1 None
2 64.O 54.1 293.O 293.1 572.0 s22.1 None
3 120.0 120.1 s50.0 980.0550.1 980.1 None
4 240.O 240.7 1,100.0 1,100.1 1.950.0 None
6 500.0 2,292.O500.1 2,292.1 4,O84.4

1,960.1
4.O44.1 None

8 640.0 540.1 s,226.4 5,226.1 None2,933.0 2,933.1

Water Consumption Charge (PerThousand Gallons) - AllAreas
Tier 1 S1.50
Tier 2 s2.00
Tier 3 s2.30
Tier 4 52.42

Water Connection Fees - All Areas
3/4" s1,650
1 S1,970
17/2" &Up S180 inspection fee
Fire Service S250 inspection fee

Late fees 5% of outstanding balance per month
SsoMeter reset fee

Metertampering fee S50 first offense, Sloo second offense, S50 addt'l each subsequent offense
Account set-up or transfer fee S1s
Reconnect following shut-off 5so
Collection fuenc'y fee 35% of outstandinS balance
Return Che.k (NSF, etc.) S3o
Telephone Payment Convenience Fee S3
Construction Meter Deposit s1,s50
Construction Water Use S3.50 per 1,000 gallons of hydrant water {S50 minimum)

Residential S3/month
Commercial S9/month
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Other Utility Service Charg6


